
STANDARD FORM 2 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION 
GENERAL SERVICES U.S. GOVERNMENT 
ADMINISTRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTYFPR 141 CFR\ 1· 16.601 

DA TE OF LEASE I LEASENO 
GS-OSB-17904f;,-3o-Jl 

THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date by and between LG2 Development, LLC 

whose address is 3200 Carbon Place, Suite S211 
Boulder, Colorado 80301-6132 

and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of owner 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as fo llows: 

1. 	 The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

A. A total of approximately 8 ,888 rentable square feet (RSF) consisting of 8,309 ANSI/SOMA Office Area 
square feet (USF) of space located in a building to be constructed for the Government at 7385 Triangle 
Drive, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48314-2318 as indicated on the attached Site Plan and Floor Plan, to be 
used for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration. 

8 . Fifty-four (54) surface parking spaces. located on-site, are included in the rent. 

C. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Common Area Factor, the common area factor is 
established as 1.07%. 

D. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Percentage of Occupancy, the percentage of 
Government occupancy is established as 100%. 

2. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for a term of ten (10) years firm, beginni'ng June 1, 
2012 through May 31, 2022, subject to renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. 

3. 	 The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $289,433.16 at the rate of $24, 119.43 per month in arrears 
for Years 1-10. 

Lease Years 1-10 RSF USF 
Warm Lit Shell $19.77 $21 .14 
Real Estate Taxes $ 2.17 $ 2.32 
Security Costs $ .22 $ .24 
Operating Expenses $ 5.11 $ 5.47 
Tenant lmorovements $ 5.29 $ 5.66 
Total $32.56 $34.83 

Accumulated operating cost adjustments will be included in the stated per annum rates at the time they become 
effective. Rent for a lesser period of time shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

LG2 Development, LLC 

3200 Carbon Place, Suite S211 

Boulder, Colorado 80301-6132 


4. 	 +l:le Gei,cernmeRI may teFmiRata tl:lis lease at aRy l ime a~eF !l:le ~Fm leFm tiy 9i¥iR9 al least RiRe!y (BQ) Elays' 
Retise le ll:le besseF, aREl Re FEIRlal sl:lall aGGFl:le a~F ll:le effesti1,1e Ela~e ef leFmiRatieR. ~aiEl Relise sl:lall be 
cemt:iwtea sommeRGiRg witR tRe Elay afleF tl:le Elate ef mailiRg. 

a. +t:iis lease may tie FeReweEl at tl:le ot:itieR ef tl:le-Ge>.<ef.RmeRt, feF tl:le fellowiRQ terms aRa at tl:le fellewiRQ FeF1tals: 
f3FG¥iaea Retise tie Qi¥eR iR wFitiRS te tl:le besseF at least Elays tieteFe l l:le eRa ef tRe ori9iRal lease 
ter:i:R eF aRy FeRewal teFm; all etl:leF teFms aRe seR9i!ieRs ef ll:lis lease sl:lall remaiR tl:le same Elbli:iR9 aRy FeRewal 
teFm. Saia Aotise sl:lall be somt:i~tee somRJeRGiRQ witl:1 ll:le aay after tl:le eate of mailiR9 

Pk Page 1 of 2 



6. The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part of the rental consideration, the following: 

A. All services, maintenance and other operations as set forth elsewhere In this lease. 

8 . All responsibilities and obligations as defined in the Solicitation for Offers Number GS-058-17904 and other 
attachments to the Lease referenced In Paragraph 7 of this SF-2 form. 

7. The following are attached and made a part hereof: 

U.S. Government Lease For Real Property, Standard Form 2 - 2 Pages 
Attachment A (Paragraphs 9 - 26) - 3 Pages 
Solicitation for Offers (SFO No. GS-058-17904 dated January 21 , 2011) - 54 Pages 
SFO Attachment No. 1 - General Requirements -14 Pages 
SFO Attachment No. 2 - Tl/Shell Gulde - 4 Pages 
Form 35178, General Clauses (Rev 11/05)- 33 Pages 
Form 3518, Representations and Certifications (Rev 1/07)-7 Pages 
Exhibit A, Floor Plan & Site Plan - 2 Pages 

8. The following changes were made in this lease prior to execution: 

Paragraphs 4 and 5 were deleted in their entirety without substitution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 

Page 2 of2 

LESSOR LG2 DEVELOPMENT, LLC 

av 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)
EXEMPT(b)(6)

STANOARO FORM 2 
FEBRUARY 1965EDITION 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

Contracting Officer 

EXCEPTION TO SF-2 
COMPUTER GENERATEO FORM (10/91) APPROVED BY GSA 1IRMS 12-89 



STANDARD FORM 2. ATTACHMENT A 
Lease No. GS-058-17904 
PAGE 1 of3 

9. 	 This contract was formed as a result of the Govemmenfs acceptance of the Lessor's Final Proposal 
Revision offer dated April 26, 2011 , submitted by the Lessor under SFO No. GS-058-17904 and all 
attachments. This Lease reflects the terms and conditions of the accepted Final Proposal Revision Offer. 

10. The total ANSl/BOMA square foot area referred to in Paragraph 1 of the SF-2 herein is subject to an 
adjustment with the actual number of ANSl/BOMA square feet delivered to be detennined by mutual field 
measurements in accordance with provision of Paragraph 4.1 in the SFO. However it is mutually agreed 
that the total ANSl/BOMA office area square feet may not exceed the maximum limitation of 9, 100 
ANSI/SOMA office area square feet as stated in Paragraph 1.1 of the SFO. 

If the actual number of ANSl/BOMA square feet differs from Paragraph 1 of the SF-2, the Lease shall be 
amended by Supplemental Lease Agreement after field measurement to establish the square footage in 
compliance with the terms of this paragraph. 

Should there be any adjustment in the square footage delivered, which will be determined through mutual 
field measurement, the per annum rental referred to above shall be adjusted on the basis of $34.83 per 
usable square foot per annum. 

11. For the purpose of computing Operating Cost adjustments In accordance with Paragraph 4.3 of the SFO, 
the base cost of services in accordance with Paragraph 4.3 is $45,417.68 per annum for 8,888 rentable 
square feet. 

12. 	 The lease is subject to real estate tax adjustment. For tax adjustment in accordance with terms of 
Paragraph 4.2 of the SFO, the Government's percentage of occupancy is 100%. The Property Tax 
Identification Numbers are 10-04-280-029, 10-04-280-030 and 10-04-280-031. 

13. In the event of the Government vacating in whole or in part poor to lease expiration, the rental will be reduced 
by $1 .00 per usable square foot per annum for operating expenses. 

14. 	 Lessor shall provide janitorial service within Tenanfs space after Tenant's normal office hours, 6:30 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Saturdays, Sundays and federal holidays. 

15. 	 The tenant build out will conform to the specifications in the Lease and all attachments, and are to be 
provided by the Lessor as part of the total rental payment. In accordance with Paragraph 3.2 of the SFO, 
the Lessor agrees to provide up to $342,663.16 toward the cost of the Tenant Improvements. The tenant 
build out cost of $342,663.16 (based on $41 .24 per ANSl/BOMA Office Area square foot) is amortize.d for a 
period of one hundred twenty (120) months at 6.675%. Therefore, the amortized tenant build out costs are 
$47,057.27 per annum or $5.29 per rentabie square foot. 

Pursuant to Paragraph 3.3 of the SFO, in the event the Tenant Improvement Cost is less than the amount 
provided above, the Lesso1r agrees to refund such difference in the form of reduction of base rent using a 
6 .675% amortization rate. The refund will be a credit of the rent equally spread out throughout the firm 
lease term on which the Government is paying rent (120 months). In the event that the Tenant 
Improvement Cost is greater than the amount provided above the Government can (1) reduce the Tenant 
Improvement requirements, (2) pay lump sum for the overage upon completlon and acceptance of the 
improvements, or (3) have the Lessor amortize the addit!onal cost at 6.675% throughout the firm lease 
term. The Government and Lessor must agree on any additional Tenant Improvement Cost through a 
Supplemental Lease Agreement. 

16. 	 Information regarding Electronic Funds Transfer Payment Methods is provided in Paragraph 24, 552.232­
76, General Clauses. 

17. The Lessor is a Limited Liability Company. The Tax Identification Number is . The DUNS 
number is 965806883. The signatory authority for Lessor Is Matthew K Lawrence, 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
Manager, LG2 

Development, LLC. 

18. 	 Lessor is registered with the Central Contractor Registration (CCR) system as referenced in Paragraph 11 
of Form 3518. 

19. 	 The Contracting Officer represents the General Services Administration as an agent with authority to enter 
Into the Lease on behalfof the Govemment and execute this document In hlslher official capa~ 
not as an individual. · ~ 

INITIALS: & 

LE SOR 0 MENT 




EXEMPT(b)(6)

STANDARD FORM 2, ATIACHMENT A 
Lease No. GS-OSB-17904 
PAGE 2 of3 

20. The Government assumes no responsibility for any conclusions or interpretations made by the Lessor 
based on information made available by the Government and/or its contractors. Nor does the Government 
assume any responsibility for any understanding reached or representation made concerning conditions 
which can affect the work by any of its officers or agents before execution of this contract unless that 
understanding or representation is expressly stated in the Lease. 

21 . It ls agreed by the parties hereto that all the terms and conditions of this Lease as expressly contained 
herein represent the total obligations of the Lessor and the Government. Any agreements, written or oral , 
between the Lessor and Government are neither applicable nor binding. This agreement may be amended 
only by written instrument executed by the Lessor and the Government. 

22. All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred in writing to the General Services Administration 
Contracting Officer or their designee. The Government occupant Is not authorized to administer this lease, 
and GSA assumes no responsibility for any cost Incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of 
this Lease or authorized in writing by Contracting Officer or their designee. The Lessor will not be 
reimbursed for any services not provided for in this lease, including but not limited to: repairs, alterations 
and overtime services. Additionally, rental will not be paid for occupancy in whole or in part except for the 
term specified herein. 

23. Wherever the words "Offeror'', "Lessor" or "successful offerer' appear in this Lease, they shall be deemed to 
mean "Lessor; wherever the words "solicitation·, "Solicitation for Offers', or 'SFO' appear in this Lease, they 
shall be deemed to mean "this Lease'; wherever the words "space offered for lease· appear in this Lease, 
they shall be deemed to mean ' Leased Premises". 

24. The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of 
Aggregate Lease Value for the initial firm tel'Tl'I of this lease. The total amount of the commission is 

(see calculation below). In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" 
~
EXEMPT(b)(6)~ 

the Broker has EXEMPT(b)(6)agreed to forego • of the commission that it is entitled 
EXEMPT(b)(6)

to receive in 
connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). The Commission Credit is- . The 
!.e$$Qr 9grees tQ pay the CQmmi~ion less the Commission Credit iO"""ihe""ker in 
accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and 
forming a part of this lease. 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

'I01Flrm Term 
;::i1JC11 

Origiool Op Coste Amortized Amoniz-ed Shell Anmlal % Cnan~ $/SF SM11 
0 (RSF) (RSF) Security ns Free Rent Groe!llSF Annual Amount (Sl'leD) dncrease 

1 $ 2UM s 5 .11 s 0.22 s 5.29 s 32.56 s 289.433.16 0.00% 0 .00 
2 $ 2l.94 s 5 .11 s 0-22 $ 5.29 s 32.56 s 289,433.16 0.00% 0 .00 
3, $ 21.94 s 5 .11· s 0 .22 $ 5.29 $ 32.56 s 269.433. 16 0.00% 0 .00 
4 $ 21.94 s 5 .11 s 0.22 s 5.29 $ 32.56 s 289,433.16 Q.()(1% 0 .00 
5 $ 21.94 s 5 .11: s 0 .22 $ 5.29 s 32.56 s 289,433.16 0.00% 0.00 
6 $ 21 .94 s 5.11 s 0.22 $ 5.29 s 32.56 s 289,433.16 0.00% 0 .00 
7 $ 21.94 s 5 .11 s 0.22 $ 5.29 s 32.56 s 289.433.16 0.00% 0.00 
8 $ 21.94 s 5.11 s 0.22 $ 5.29 s 31.56 s 289 433,16 0.00% 0 .00 

~ $ 21.94 $ 5.11 s 0.22 $ 5.29 s 32.56 $ 289 433.16 0.00% 0 .00 
10 s 21.94 s 5. 11 s 0.22 $ 5.29 s 31.56 s 289,433.16 0 .00% O.C-0 

Lum Sum and Broiler Credit Calcul3'lon 
en· 

Rsntable Rate ~ Furn Totcl L11np Srol<.er 
SF RSF Period &oker % $/SF Sum Comml$SIOn Credit Comm~ -

EXEMPT(b)(6) of the 

8.888 S32.56 10 EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

~ 
EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

!Total: HU,116-sa $53.545.f 31 
Comm!nlon Cre@ Ca!eul~\lon for SF2 
Totcl Mon1hly Rent $ 24. 119.43 

Monthly Shell Rent (Le!l& RE Tl!xes) S14,642.16 
'#of MonthS Credit Oediuccecl 4 Mooth(s) 

Monthtf Credit 
Adjusted Shell Rent 
RE Tnites, Ope~, Tl & BS 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)
Adjusted Monthly Rent ~ 

INITIALS: ' 
LES 



STANDARD FORM 2, ATTACHMENT A 
Lease No. GS-058-17904 
PAGE 3 of3 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this 
lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction ln shell rent shall 
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as Indicated in this schedule for 
adjusted Monthly Rent: 

~

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)-

-

s Rental Payment $24, 119.43 minus prorated Commission Credit of····EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

equals 
adjusted First Month's rent. 

~th's Rental Payment $24, 119.43 minus prorated Commission Credit of····equals 
adjusted Second Month's rent. 

Third Monti 's Rental Payment 
EXEMPT(b)(6)

$24, 119.43 minus prorated Commission Credit of EXEMPT(b)(6) equals 
adjusted Third Month's rent. 

EXEMPT(b)(6)I
Folulrtlh. onlMlth's Rental Payment $24, 119.43 minus prorated Commission Credit of····EXEMPT(b)(6) equals 

adjusted Fourth Month's rent. 

25. The Tenant Improvement Fee Schedule is as follows and Lessor agrees not to exceed these figures: 

A The General Conditions will not exceed 5% of the total subcontractor's costs. 
B. The General Contractors fee will not exceed 4% of the total subcontractor's costs. 
C. Architectural and Engineering fees will not exceed $3.50 per usable square foot. 
D. Lessor's Project Management fees will not exceed 7% of the total subcontractor's costs. 

26. Lessor agrees to extend the city sidewalk on Triangle Drive to connect with the sidewalk to Van Dyke 
Avenue. Lessor will provide plans illustrating how this Is to be done during the site plan review process. 

INITIALSo ~ .- ;Jrt<-LE=S~S~O~R~~~ 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMI17904-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



